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hi
Thank you for purchasing the Bobbin Triple Play Centre!
 
To ensure you and your child get the most out of your Bobbin 
Triple Play Centre please read this user manual.  Review the 
relevant sections before you use the Bobbin and keep this 
guide for future reference.

At Three Pears our aim is to create a fun and comfortable 
environment where children can learn and be creative for years 
to come.  Keeping that goal in mind we designed the Bobbin 
Triple Play Centre to be adaptable, with three stages that adjust 
to your child’s development.

For infants, the Bobbin Triple Play Centre is assembled as a 
sleek and stylish baby play centre.  Three Pears Bobble Toys 
(sold separately) mix and match and attach to the Bobbin 
top to captivate and focus baby’s attention. Introducing new 
toys for every stage encourages your baby to learn new skills 
while improving the skills they have already.  Or clear the table 
entirely and let your baby do their favorite thing - just take in 
the world around them.  Help them learn to interact by sharing 
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snacks and reading books;  older brothers and sisters love 
pulling up a stool to play!   As your child grows, the Bobbin has 
an adjustable platform that gives you fi ve height options, and 
it won’t take them long to learn the seat rotates to give them a 
360° view.  

When your child begins to toddle around simply replace the 
infant seat with the PitStop Toddler Table insert.  The PitStop 
makes a great table for little ones learning to walk as its heavy 
base makes it sturdy enough to handle leaning and pushing, 
and the rounded table has no corners in case of falls. As well, 
the chalkboard top lets toddlers practice their emerging 
drawing skills.

Once your little guy or gal is walking and able to sit on a stool 
just remove the Bobbin top and fl ip the whole thing over. 
Voila - the perfect kids table! And at this stage, that little 
height adjustable platform becomes a shelf that lets you stow 
colouring essentials close at hand.  

The Bobbin is designed to be a functional, beautilful and 
enduring addition to your home and family.  Its simple hardware, 
well designed details and ability to be fl at packed ensure the 
Bobbin will be around for as long as you need it.
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parts list
Let’s walk through what’s inside.  We’ve packed:

•  Bobbin Table Top with infant seat attached

•  Shelf/Platform

•  Bobbin base/Kids Table Top

•  Pitstop Toddler Table Insert

•  3 Legs

•  3 brackets, 9 short bolts, 6 long bolts, 6 platform supports

•  Felt protector

•  Warranty Card 

•  Included is one Tether Bobble Toy

If you’re missing anything from this list please contact Three 
Pears by email at info@threepears.ca or call (416) 532-8419.

WARNING
Keep ANY packing materials that may pose a suff ocation 
hazard away from children and safely discard them as 
soon as possible.

!
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your user guide

!

The Bobbin Triple Play Centre is easy to assemble; you’ll be up 
and running in no time.

Please read ALL instructions carefully before 
assembly and use of this product.

We want your family to get the most out of this  product. 
Please keep this guide for future reference.

CAUTION
• Adult assembly required.

• Tools required for assembly: Phillips screwdriver, Flat 
   head screwdriver (not included).

• This product contains small parts. Keep small parts out    
   of children’s reach during assembly.

• Assembly components may have sharp points and     
  edges. Exercise care when unpacking and assembling      
  product.

• After assembly is complete, properly discard all        
  packaging materials.
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keep in touch
Please complete the warranty card.  It ensures you have the 
most up-to-date information and makes things easier should 
you have to get in touch with us.
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welcome!
Bobbin top attachment

Shelf height adjustment

seat

turntable

Bobbin top

leg

Bobbin base/Kids Table top

shelf support screw

shelf support nut

underside of 
Bobbin top

bracket

screw

Get to know your Bobbin by 
taking a quick peek at the 
three stages.   

1 Baby Play Centre
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3

2

Pitstop Toddler Table 
chalkboard insert 

Bobbin top

leg

Bobbin base/Kids Table top

shelf

Kids Table top/Bobbin base

bolts

leg

Toddler Activity Table

Kids Table
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!

It is crucial that you read and refer to all warnings listed in this 
section and throughout the guide. 

• Do not assemble or use the Bobbin Triple Play Centre until 
you have read the userguide.

• Check that all parts (e.g. platform, seat turntable) are correctly 
installed before you allow your child to use the Bobbin Triple 
Play Centre (see this userguide). Failure to assemble the Bobbin 
properly could result in serious injury.

• Strings can cause strangulation! DO NOT place items with 
a string around child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifi er 
cords.  DO NOT suspend strings over product or attach strings 
to toys.

• When assembled as the Baby Play Centre the Bobbin is not 
intended for children in excess of 11.3 kg/25lbs or 81cm/32 
inches. 

• Always hold your child fi rmly when you lift him or her in and 
out of The Bobbin Triple Play Centre.

warnings
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! warnings
•  When assembled as a Baby Play Centre the Bobbin is 
intended only for use by a child who is able to hold his or her 
head upright unassisted and who is not able to walk or climb 
out of the Bobbin Triple Play Centre.

• Always use the Bobbin Triple Play Centre on a fl at smooth 
surface.

• Never move the Bobbin Triple Play Centre while a child is in 
the seat.

• Never use near stairs or in any location where hanging cords 
can be reached by a child. The Bobbin Triple Play Centre may 
move during use.

• Never use the Bobbin Triple Play Centre on a table or elevated 
surface. 

• Never leave your child unattended. Always keep your child in 
view while using the Bobbin Triple Play Centre. 

• DO NOT use the Bobbin Triple Play Centre if it is damaged or 
broken.
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assemble your Bobbin Baby Play Centre  

spin it up

You will need:  

6x

With the base on its side, slide 
the the LONG BOLTS through the 
predrilled holes and screw them 
into the wide end of the legs.  

IMPORTANT: 

Be sure angled side of the leg is 
facing out. 

Be careful the screwdriver doesn’t 
slip to avoid scratching stainless 
bolt head.

1
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3x

Set the Bobbin Triple Play Centre 
on its base and install 3 of the 
PLATFORM SUPPORTS at the 
level below the height your baby 
will stand comfortably with the 
platform in place. 

3

2

Remove the entire plastic 
backing from one side of the 
felt protector.

Starting at one edge apply the 
felt protector to the base - this 
will prevent the surface from 
being scratched.
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5

Install the last 3 of the 
PLATFORM  SUPPORTS at the 
level above the platform/shelf in 
place.
 

Carefully align the slots in the 
platform/shelf with the legs 
and slide it down to rest on the 
supports.

4

3x



15

6

Slide the SHORT BOLTS 
through the centre hole of the  
MOUNTING BRACKETS and 
screw into the end of the legs.
 
IMPORTANT:
Make sure the MOUNTING 
BRACKET has the correct side 
facing up. 

6x

7

Place the Bobbin top face 
down on a soft surface.  Align 
the mounting brackets with the 
3 slots on the bottom of the 
Bobbin top.

Slide the SHORT BOLTS 
through the remaining holes 
of the  MOUNTING BRACKETS 
and screw into the nuts in the 
Bobbin top.
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8

Flip the Bobbin onto its base, 
attach the tether and your 
favorite toys and go go go!

Your Bobbin Baby Play Centre is all ready to go 

tada!
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Suction cups are not toys. DO NOT allow children to 
play with them. Store out of reach of children when 
not in use.

DO NOT APPLY WET SUCTION CUPS TO TABLE TOP.

• Step 1
Select a mounting location on the Bobbin table top.

• Step 2 
Thoroughly clean the Bobbin Triple Play Centre top with a 
damp cloth to remove any fi lm or residue. ALLOW TO DRY 
COMPLETELY.  If suction cups are attached to a damp surface 
they will damage the lacquer fi nish.

• Step 3 
Place Bobble Toy onto the cleaned area and press down. Be 
certain that ALL suction cups are pressed down onto the 
surface.

attaching Bobble Toys

CAUTION!
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Knock Knock - This interactive Bobble 
will keep your little one amused for 
hours and grows with their abilities.

The Rainbow Bobble helps improve 
eye hand coordination and the 
candy colours are irresistible.

Happy Wobbly Bobbles wiggle 
and bounce on their springs 
applauding every move your 
child makes.

This colourful little book has a woolly texture with 
crinkly pages that babies love to fl ip through.  Just 
undo the button and the book can be freed from 
its tether to take along anywhere.
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Toddler Activity Table conversion

PitStop

You will need:  

6x

Turn the Bobbin Triple Play Centre 
over onto a soft surface to protect 
the fi nish. Remove the six screws 
around the turntable bearing in the 
centre.

1
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Place the Bobbin right side up 
and remove the leather seat by 
gently lifting straight up. 

2

Place the PitStop Toddler Table 
insert into the centre ring of 
the Bobbin with the chalkboard 
facing up.  Use the six screws 
from the seat insert to fi rmly 
attach the chalkboard to the 
Bobbin top.

3

6x
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your Kids Table conversion

Kids Table

You will need:  

2

Turn the Bobbin Triple Play Centre 
over and remove the 3 SHORT 
BOLTS and mounting brackets 
from the end of the table legs.

6x

1

Place the Bobbin Triple Play 
Centre top face down on a 
soft surface.  Remove the 
SHORT BOLTS from the 
mounting brackets.
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3

Remove the felt protector 
from the table top.  Wipe 
away any residue with warm 
water and a soft cloth.

4

Move the PLATFORM 
SUPPORTS to change the shelf 
to the desired height.
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take care
As with any piece of wood furniture the Bobbin Triple Play 
Centre requires protection through regular maintenance. 

The Bobble Toys adhere to the bobbin top through suction and 
require a clean surface for fi rm adhesion and to avoid damage 
to the lacquer fi nish. Day to day cleaning should be done by 
wiping with a slightly damp cloth. 

To clean the leather seat wipe with a soft cloth using lukewarm 
water.  To protect the leather from moisture use a paste product 
such as lanolin or mink oil.  Rub the paste into the pores of the 
leather to form a liquid proof barrier.  Silicone based products 
are not recommended as they can dry out the leather.

When cleaning and buffi  ng take care to avoid excessive 
moisture around the turntable mechanism.

Wipe up any spills immediately with a soft cloth - allowing 
food or liquids to sit on the Bobbin top may damage the 
lacquer surface.

DO NOT APPLY SUCTION CUPS TO A WET TABLE TOP.

CAUTION!
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!

parts and accessories
We pride ourselves on high quality and high standards. That’s 
why only genuine Three Pears parts should ever be used on the 
Bobbin Triple Play Centre.

Visit www.threepears.ca to order any replacement parts.

WARNING
Only use genuine Three Pears parts and accessories on 
the Bobbin Triple Play Centre, or parts that have been 
approved by Three Pears. It is unsafe to use products that 
are not approved by Three Pears.
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warranty
Three Pears Inc. warrants this product to be free from defects in material and 

workmanship existing at the time of manufacture, for a period of two years 

from the date of initial purchase. Your original dated sales or delivery receipt, 

showing the date of purchase is your proof of purchase. If such a defect is 

discovered during the Limited Warranty period, we will, at our sole option, 

repair or replace your product at no cost to you. Some replacement parts may 

be available for purchase after this Limited Warranty expires.

1. This Limited Warranty is only valid and applicable to purchases of the product 

from authorized Three Pears retailers in the states and provinces of the United 

States and Canada.

2. This Limited Warranty extends only to the original retail purchaser of this 

product and is not transferable to anyone who obtains ownership of the 

product from the original retail purchaser.

3. This Limited Warranty does not cover claims resulting from misuse, failure to 

follow the instructions on installation, maintenance and use, abuse, alteration, 

involvement in an accident, and normal wear and tear.

4. This Limited Warranty gives you specifi c legal rights, and you may have other 

rights that vary from state to state or province to province.

5. This Limited Warranty is exclusive and in lieu of any other warranty, written 

or oral, including but not limited to any express warranty of merchantability 

or fi tness for a particular purpose. The duration of any implied warranties, 

including any implied warranty of merchantability or fi tness for a particular 
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warranty
purpose, is expressly limited to this Limited Warranty period.

6. The customer’s exclusive remedy for breach of this Limited Warranty or of 

any implied warranty or of any other obligation arising by operation of law or 

otherwise shall be limited as specifi ed herein to repair or replacement, as our 

sole option.  In any event, responsibility for special, incidental or consequential 

damages is expressly excluded.

7. Some states or provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied 

warranty lasts; therefore, these above limitations and exclusions may not apply 

to you.

8. Some states or provinces do not allow an exclusion or limitation of special, 

incidental or consequential damages, therefore, that limitation or exclusion may 

not apply to you.

For warranty service or replacement part information, please call:

• Canada: 416-532-8419

• Outside USA and Canada: Please contact place of purchase for warranty 

service.

For details, please visit us at www.threepears.ca or contact us in Canada at 416-

532-8419 or e-mail: info@threepears.ca

The Bobbin Triple Play Centre is patent pending in Canada and the USA.  

Three Pears and Bobbin are registered trademarks in the Canadian Patent and 

Trademark Offi  ce.
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bonjour!
Merci d’avoir acheté le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin!
 
Afi n que vous et votre enfant profi tiez au maximum du centre 
d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin , veuillez lire ce manuel d’utilisation. 
Passez en revue les diff érentes sections avant d’utiliser le centre 
Bobbin et conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir vous y référer au 
besoin.

À Three Pears, nous cherchons à créer un environnement 
amusant et confortable dans lequel les enfants pourront 
apprendre et laisser libre cours à leur créativité pendant des 
années. C’est pour cette raison que nous avons conçu le centre 
d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin pour qu’il puisse s’adapter de trois 
façons au développement de votre enfant.

Pour les bébés, le centre d’activité s’assemble pour créer un 
centre d’activité pour bébé. Les jouets Three Pears Bobble 
(vendus séparément) se fi xent sur le plateau du centre 
Bobbin pour intéresser et amuser bébé. Il existe plusieurs 
jouets adaptés à tous les niveaux d’activité qui stimuleront le 
développement de votre enfant.



30

Vous pouvez aussi ne rien mettre sur le plateau et laisser bébé 
observer tout ce qui l’entoure. Encouragez-le à communiquer 
en partageant une collation ou en regardant un livre d’images. 
Ses frères et sœurs n’auront qu’à s’asseoir sur un tabouret pour 
jouer avec lui! De plus, la plateforme off re cinq réglages de 
hauteur pour que le centre Bobbin puisse s’adapter à mesure 
que votre enfant grandit. Sans compter qu’il réalisera vite qu’il 
peuvent tourner le siège à 360° pour regarder partout.

Quand votre enfant commence à marcher, vous n’avez qu’à 
remplacer le siège par le tableau PitStop.  Le tableau PitStop 
fait du centre d’activité une station solide pour les enfants qui 
apprennent à marcher car sa base est lourde et robuste et tient 
bien en place. D’un côté, le tableau est une ardoise sur laquelle 
les tout-petits peuvent dessiner à la craie – et la table ronde n’a 
pas de coins dangereux.

Une fois que votre enfant marche et peut s’asseoir sur un 
tabouret, vous n’avez qu’à enlever le plateau et à tourner le 
centre à l’envers… Vous obtenez alors une jolie table pour 
enfants! La petite plateforme qui servait de repose-pied devient 
alors une tablette où vous pouvez ranger tout le nécessaire de 
coloriage.

Le centre Bobbin est conçu pour être attrayant, pratique et 
durable, afi n de convenir à votre chez vous et à votre famille. Sa 
quincaillerie simple, sa conception moderne et son rangement 
à plat vous permettront de l’apprécier pendant de nombreuses 
années.
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liste de pièces
Voyons ce que contient la boîte :

•  Plateau Bobbin avec siège intégré

•  Tablette

•  Base en bois

•  Tableau de station PitStop

•  3 pieds

•  3 supports de fi xation, 9 boulons courts, 6 boulons longs,    

6 taquets

•  Tapis en feutre

•  Carte de garantie 

•  Jouet Tether Bobble

S’il vous manque quoi que ce soit, veuillez communiquer avec 
Three Pears par courriel à info@threepears.ca ou par téléphone 
au (416) 532 8419.

AVERTISSEMENT
Conservez TOUT le matériel d’emballage présentant un 
risque de suff ocation loin des enfants et éliminez-le de 
façon sécuritaire dès que possible.

!
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manuel d’utilisation

!

Le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin est facile à assembler; il ne 
vous faudra que quelques minutes pour commencer à vous en 
servir.

Veuillez lire TOUTES les instructions attentivement avant 
d’assembler et d’utiliser cet article.

Nous voulons que votre famille profi te au maximum de cet arti-
cle. Conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir le consulter par la suite.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Assemblage requis.

• Outil nécessaires : tournevis Phillips, tournevis à lame 
plate (non compris).

• Cet article contient de petites pièces. Assurez-vous de 
conserver celles-ci hors de la portée des enfants pendant 
l’assemblage.

• Certaines pièces peuvent comporter des bords 
coupants. Faites attention en déballant et en assemblant 
l’article.

• Une fois l’assemblage terminé, débarrassez-vous de tout 
le matériel d’emballage de façon appropriée.
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gardez le contact
Veuillez remplir la carte de garantie. Elle vous permet 
de disposer des renseignements à jour et vous aidera à 
communiquer avec nous en cas de besoin.
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bienvenue!
Fixation du plateau Bobbin

Réglage de hauteur de la plateforme/tablette

siège

mécanisme 
pivotant

plateau

pied

Base du centre Bobbin/
plateau de la table pour 
enfants

Taquet vissé pour tablette

Trou à écrou

dessous du 
plateau 

support

boulons

Familiarisez-vous avec votre 
centre Bobbin en voyant 
comment il se transforme.

1 Centre d’activité pour bébé
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3

2

tableau/ardoise de la 
station PitStop

plateau Bobbin

pied

Base du centre Bobbin/
plateau de la table pour 
enfants

tablette

plateau de la table pour enfants/
base du centre Bobbin

vis

pied

Station PitStop pour tout-petit

Table pour enfants
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!

Il est important que vous lisiez et teniez compte de tous les 
avertissements fi gurant dans cette section et dans l’ensemble 
du manuel.

• Ne commencez pas à assembler ou à utiliser le centre 
d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin avant d’avoir lu le manuel d’utilisation.

• Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces (p. ex. plateforme, 
mécanisme pivotant) sont correctement assemblées avant de 
laisser votre enfant utiliser le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin 
(consulter ce manuel). Un assemblage inadéquat du centre 
Bobbin pourrait causer des blessures graves.

• Un enfant peut être étranglé par un cordon! NE PLACEZ PAS 
de cordon autour du cou d’un enfant, que ce soit pour retenir 
un bonnet ou une suce. NE PLACEZ PAS de cordon au-dessus 
de l’article et NE FIXEZ PAS de cordon aux jouets. 

• Lorsque le centre Bobbin est utilisé comme centre d’activité 
pour bébé, il n’est pas conçu pour des enfants pesant plus de 
11,3 kg/25 lb ou mesurant plus de 81 cm/32 po.

• Tenez toujours bien votre enfant lorsque vous l’assoyez ou le 
retirez du centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin.

• Utilisez toujours le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin sur une 
surface plane.

avertissements
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! avertissements
Il est important que vous lisiez et teniez compte de tous les 
avertissements fi gurant dans cette section et dans l’ensemble 
du manuel.

•  Lorsqu’il est assemblé comme centre d’activité pour bébé, 
le centre Bobbin ne doit être utilisé que par un enfant qui est 
capable de se tenir la tête sans aide et qui ne peut pas sortir de 
lui-même, en se soulevant ou en grimpant, du siège du centre 
d’activité.

• Ne déplacez jamais le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin quand un 
enfant y est assis.

• N’utilisez jamais le centre d’activité Bobbin à proximité d’un 
escalier ou à tout endroit où l’enfant peut saisir des cordons. Le 
centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin peut se déplacer en raison des 
mouvements de l’enfant.

• N’utilisez jamais le centre d’activité Bobbin sur une table ou 
une structure surélevée.

• Ne laissez jamais votre enfant sans surveillance. Supervisez 
toujours l’enfant lorsqu’il se trouve dans le centre d’activité 3 en 
1 Bobbin.

• N’UTILISEZ PAS le centre d’activités 3-en-1 Bobbin s’il est 
endommagé ou brisé.
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assemblage du centre d’activité pour bébé Bobbin  

montage

Il vous faudra:  

6x

Disposez la base sur le côté. 
Glissez les BOULONS LONGS 
dans les trous et vissez-les dans 
la partie large des pieds.
  

IMPORTANT: 

Assurez-vous que les pieds sont 
orientés vers l’extérieur. 

Vissez soigneusement pour éviter 
que le tournevis ne glisse et 
n’endommage la tête du boulon.

1
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3x

Placez le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin 
sur sa base et vissez 3 des TAQUETS de 

plateforme au niveau immédiatement 
en-dessous de la hauteur à laquelle votre 

enfant peut se tenir confortablement 
debout sur la plateforme.

3

2

Retirez une partie de l’endos en 
plastique du tapis en feutre.

Alignez le tapis sur le bord de 
la base et collez-le en place 
en retirant le reste de l’endos 
au fur et à mesure – vous 
protégerez ainsi la surface des 
égratignures.
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5

Vissez les 3 autres TAQUETS 
dans les trous au-dessus de la 
plateforme/tablette.

!

Alignez les encoches de la 
plateforme/tablette avec les 
pieds et glissez celle-ci jusqu’à 
ce qu’elle soit appuyée sur les 
taquets. 

4

3x
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6

Glissez les BOULONS COURTS 
dans le trou du centre des 
SUPPORTS DE FIXATION et 
vissez-les au bas des pieds.
 
IMPORTANT:
Assurez-vous que les 
SUPPORTS DE FIXATION sont 
disposés correctement (selon 
l’illustration ci-dessus).

6x

7

Disposez le plateau Bobbin 
tourné à l’envers sur une 
surface propre. Alignez les 
supports de montage avec les 
3 rainures du plateau Bobbin.

Glissez les BOULONS COURTS
dans les trous correspondants 
des SUPPORTS DE FIXATION 
et vissez-les dans le plateau.
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8

Retournez le centre Bobbin sur sa base, 
fi xez-y le jouet Tether Bobble et vos jouets 
préférés et laissez votre enfant s’amuser!

Votre centre d’activité pour bébé Bobbin est prêt à utiliser

et voilà!
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Les ventouses ne sont pas des jouets. NE LAISSEZ PAS 
les enfants jouer avec celles-ci. Rangez-les hors de la 
portée des enfants quand elles ne servent pas.

N’APPLIQUEZ PAS DE VENTOUSES MOUILLÉES SUR 
LE PLATEAU.

• Étape 1
Choisissez où placer le jouet sur le plateau du centre Bobbin.

• Étape 2 
Nettoyez le plateau du centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin avec 
un linge humide pour enlever toute tâche ou saleté. LAISSEZ 
SÉCHER COMPLÈTEMENT. Si les ventouses sont appliquées 
sur une surface humide, elles pourraient endommager le fi ni.

• Étape 3
Disposez le jouet Bobble sur la surface propre et pressez 
en place. Assurez-vous d’avoir bien pressé TOUTES les 
ventouses.

fi xation des jouets 
Bobble

AVERTISSEMENT!
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Knock Knock – Ce jouet interactif 
amusera votre enfant pendant des 
heures et suit son développement.

L’arc-en-ciel Bobble encourage la coordination 
œil-main et ses jolies boules colorées 
retiennent l’attention. 

Les Happy Wobbly Bobbles 
s’agitent et sautillent sur leur 
ressort au rythme des gestes de 
votre enfant.

Ce livret coloré a une texture feutrée et des
pages ondulées que les bébés aiment tourner.
Vous n’avez qu’à défaire le bouton pour apporter 
le livret où bon vous semble.
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Conversion en station pour tout-petit

station PitStop

Il vous faudra:  

6x

Placez le centre d’activité 3 en 1 
Bobbin à l’envers sur une surface 
propre et douce pour en protéger 
le fi ni. Retirez les six vis retenant le 
mécanisme pivotant du siège.

1
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Disposez le centre Bobbin sur sa 
base pour enlever le siège en cuir 
et le soulevant délicatement.

2

Insérez le tableau PitStop au 
centre du plateau Bobbin, côté 
ardoise vers le haut. Servez-
vous des six vis qui retenaient le 
siège pour bien fi xer l’ardoise au 
plateau Bobbin. 

3

6x
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Conversion en table pour enfants

table pour enfants

Il vous faudra:  

2

Retournez le centre d’activité 3 en 
1 Bobbin et retirez les 3 BOULONS 
COURTS et les supports de 
fi xation des pieds de table.

6x

1

Posez le centre d’activité 
3 en 1 Bobbin à l’envers 
sur une surface propre et 
douce.  Retirez les BOULONS 
COURTS des supports de 
fi xation.
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3

Retirez le tapis en feutre de 
la base, qui devient alors le 
plateau de table. Essuyez 
tout résidu au moyen d’un 
chiff on doux et d’eau tiède.

4

Déplacez les TAQUETS pour ajuster 
la hauteur de la plateforme, qui fait 
maintenant offi  ce de 
tablette.



52

Comme tous les meubles en bois, le centre d’activité 3 en 1 
Bobbin doit faire l’objet d’un entretien régulier pour assurer la 
protection du fi ni.

Les jouets Bobble adhèrent au plateau au moyen de ventouses. 
Il est donc nécessaire que la surface soit propre pour assurer 
une bonne adhésion et éviter d’endommager le fi ni. Nous 
conseillons de nettoyer régulièrement la surface au moyen d’un 
linge légèrement humide.

Pour nettoyer le siège en cuir, utilisez de l’eau tiède et un 
chiff on doux. Pour protéger le cuir contre l’humidité, servez-
vous d’un traitement en pâte à base de lanoline ou d’huile de 
vison. Faites pénétrer l’enduit dans le cuir en frottant pour créer 
une protection imperméable.  Les produits de silicone ne sont 
pas recommandés car il peuvent assécher le cuir.

Lorsque vous nettoyez et époussetez la table, évitez tout 
excès de liquide à proximité du mécanisme pivotant.

Essuyez tout liquide renversé rapidement au moyen d’un 
chiff on doux – toute nourriture ou tout liquide qui demeure 
sur le plateau risque d’endommager le fi ni.
N’APPLIQUEZ PAS LES VENTOUSES SUR UN PLATEAU 
MOUILLÉ.

entretien

! AVERTISSEMENT
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!

pièces et accessoires
Nous sommes fi ers de la qualité et des normes élevées de nos 
articles. C’est pourquoi seules les pièces d’origine Three Pears 
doivent être utilisées pour l’assemblage du centre d’activité 3 
en 1 Bobbin.

Rendez-vous au  www.threepears.ca pour commander toute 
pièce de rechange.

AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez seulement des pièces d’origine et des accessoires 
Three Pears pour assembler le centre d’activité 3 en 1 
Bobbin, ou des pièces approuvées par Three Pears. Il 
n’est pas sécuritaire d’utiliser des pièces qui n’ont pas été 
approuvées par Three Pears.
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garantie
Three Pears Inc. garantit que cet article est exempt de tout défaut de matériau 

et de main-d’œuvre au moment de sa fabrication, pour une période de deux 

ans à partir de la date d’achat initiale. Votre reçu d’achat ou de livraison original, 

indiquant la date d’achat, constitue votre preuve d’achat. Si un tel défaut est 

découvert pendant la période de garantie limitée, nous procéderons, à notre 

choix, à la réparation ou au remplacement de votre article sans frais. Il peut être 

possible d’acheter certaines pièces de rechange une fois que la garantie limitée 

a pris fi n.

1. Cette garantie limitée n’est valide et ne s’applique qu’à l’égard des articles 

achetés auprès de détaillants Three Pears autorisés, dans les états et les 

provinces des États-Unis et du Canada.

2. La garantie limitée ne couvre que l’acheteur original de l’article et ne peut 

être transférée à qui que ce soit qui se voit céder la propriété de l’article par 

l’acheteur original.

3. La garantie limitée ne couvre pas les demandes de règlement découlant d’un 

mauvais usage, d’un manquement aux instructions portant sur l’assemblage, 

l’entretien et l’utilisation, d’abus, de modifi cations, de toute implication dans un 

accident et de l’usure normale.

4.  La garantie limitée vous confère certains droits légaux, et vous pouvez avoir 

d’autres droits selon l’état ou la province.

5. La garantie limitée est exclusive et remplace toute autre garantie, écrite 

ou verbale, y compris mais sans s’y limiter, toute garantie expresse de qualité 

marchande ou de pertinence à des fi ns particulières. La durée de toute garantie 

implicite, y compris toute garantie de qualité marchande ou de pertinence à des 

fi ns particulières, est expressément limitée à la période de la garantie limitée.
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garantie
6. L’unique recours dont dispose le client pour tout manquement à cette 

garantie limitée ou à toute garantie implicite ou toute autre obligation découlant 

par voie légale ou autrement, sera limité à la réparation ou au remplacement, 

à notre choix. Dans tous les cas, la responsabilité liée à tous dommages 

particuliers, accessoires ou consécutifs est expressément exclue.

7. Certains états ou provinces ne permettent pas que des limites soient 

imposées à la durée d’une garantie implicite; par conséquent, ces limites et 

exclusions peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous.

8. Certains états ou provinces ne permettent pas qu’une exclusion ou une limite 

soit imposée à l’égard des dommages particuliers, accessoires ou consécutifs; 

par conséquent, cette limite ou exclusion peut ne pas s’appliquer à vous.

Pour tout service sous garantie ou renseignement concernant des pièces de 

rechange, veuillez communiquer avec nous :

• Canada: 416-532-8419

• Ailleurs qu’au Canada et aux États-Unis : Veuillez communiquer avec le 

magasin où l’article a été acheté pour tout service sous garantie.

Pour plus de  détails, visitez notre site Web à www.threepears.ca ou 

communiquez avec nous par téléphone au (416) 532 8419 (Canada) ou par 

courriel à info@threepears.ca

Le centre d’activité 3 en 1 Bobbin fait l’objet d’un brevet en instance au Canada 

et aux États-Unis.  Three Pears et Bobbin sont des marques de commerce 

déposées auprès de l’Offi  ce de la propriété intellectuelle du Canada.
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